File No. 220930 Committee Item No. 1

Board Item No. 17

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date October 5, 2022
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date _October 18, 2022
Cmte Board
[ ] [ Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

<< [ = D=
<< = =

@)
=
T
m
Py

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

LIIF Appendix A

LIIF Appendix B

LIIF Appendix B-1

I =P
I ==

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__September 29, 2022

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__October 6, 2022




© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE
FILE NO. 220930 10/5/2022 RESOLUTION NO.

[Grant Agreement - Retroactive - Low Income Investment Fund - San Francisco Child Care
Facilities Fund and Technical Assistance - Not to Exceed $85,625,200]

Resolution retroactively approving the grant agreement between the City and County of
San Francisco and Low Income Investment Fund for the provision to administer the
San Francisco Child Care Facilities Fund and technical assistance for the period of

July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2024, in an amount not to exceed $85,625,200.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, wishes to provide child care
facilities fund and technical assistance; and

WHEREAS, The Office of Early Care and Education (“OECE”), under the auspices of
the Human Services Agency, conducted a Request for Proposals for these services in
February 2022; and

WHEREAS, Low Income Investment Fund submitted a responsive and responsible
proposal and was awarded the grant in April 2022, in an amount not to exceed $91,466,252;
and

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency Commission approved the Low Income
Investment Fund grant agreement at its meeting of July 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, It is anticipated that legislation will be introduced at the Board of
Supervisors in September 2022, to consolidate the Office of Early Care and Education with
the First Five Commission, resulting in a new Department that will succeed the OECE
(“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, Upon its establishment, the Successor Agency is expected to assume
responsibility for contracts and grants that had previously been overseen by OECE; now,

therefore, be it

Supervisors Ronen; Safai
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves award of this grant with
Low Income Investment Fund to provide child care facilities fund and technical assistance,
for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2024, in the amount of $85,625,200; and, be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the grant agreement being fully
executed by all parties, the OECE or the Successor Agency shall provide the final grant to

the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

APPROVED:

/sl

Ingrid X. Mezquita
Executive Director

San Francisco Office of Early Care & Education/Department of Early Childhood

Supervisors Ronen; Safai
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 5, 2022

Item 1 Department:
File 22-0930 Department of Early Childhood (DEC)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would retroactively approve a grant agreement between the
Department of Early Childhood (DEC) and the Low Income Investment Fund (LIIF) to
administer the San Francisco Child Care Facilities Fund and provide technical assistance, for
the period of July 2022 through June 2024, in an amount not to exceed $91,466,252.

Key Points

e InFebruary 2022, DEC conducted a Request for Proposals (RFP) to administer the Child Care
Facilities Fund and provide technical assistance. In April 2022, LIIF, which has provided
similar services since the creation of the Child Care Facilities Fund in 1998, submitted the
only responsive and responsible proposal that met the minimum requirements and was
awarded a grant. In July 2022, the HSA Commission approvedthe grant agreement.

e Underthe proposed grant agreement, LIIF would administer the San Francisco Child Care
Facilities Fund to provide grants and loans to childcare providers for capital projects.
Projects may either be new childcare facilities or expansions of existing facilities. The
program provides fundingto both family home-based facilities and early education centers.
LIIF would provide technical assistance to childcare providers through trainings and
resources about the development process, project management, assistance with financing
and grant-leveraging, consultation regarding fiscal and operatingissues to licensed centers,
guidance on facility and environmental design, individualized business technical assistance,
and coordinationwith DEC for City-sponsored trainings.

Fiscal Impact

e Theproposed grant agreement would have an amount not to exceed $91,466,252 over the
two-year term. Approximately 91 percent of projected expenditures would be used for
capital project grants and loans and approximately nine percent would be used for LIIF's
internal costs. Based on projected expenditures and to allow for a 10 percent contingency,
the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends reducing the not-to-exceed amountofthe
grant agreement by $5,741,052, for a total not to exceed $85,625,200.

Recommendations
e Amendthe proposed resolutionto reduce the not-to-exceed amount to $85,625,200.

e Approvetheresolutionasamended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 5, 2022

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval.

BACKGROUND

In 1998, the City, in partnership with private donors, launched the Child Care Facilities Fund to
expand licensed childcare capacity in San Francisco. The Child Care Facilities Fund was previously
administered by the Office of Early Care and Education in the Human Services Agency (HSA) and
is now administered by the Department of Early Childhood (DEC). As of February 2022, there
were over 1,000 licensed early childcare and education facilities in San Francisco, including 400
center-based facilities and 600 family home-based facilities.

The existing grant agreement between HSA and the Low Income Investment Fund (LIIF), which
has administered the Child Care Facilities Fund since 1998, expired in June 2022. The existing
agreement was for a five-year term and a not-to-exceed amount of $61,034,611.

Selection Process

In February 2022, DEC conducted a Request for Proposals (RFP) to administer the Child Care
Facilities Fund and provide technical assistance to childcare providers. In April 2022, DEC received
two proposals, but one proposer was determined to not meet the minimum requirements. LIIF
submitted a responsive and responsible proposal that received a score of 89.3 out of 100 from a
three-member evaluation panel and was awarded a grant. In July 2022, the HSA Commission
approved the grant agreement with LIIF.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve a grant agreement between DEC and LIIF to administer
the San Francisco Child Care Facilities Fund and provide technical assistance, for the period of
July 2022 through June 2024, in an amount not to exceed $91,466,252. Accordingto Michael De
Leon, DEC Senior Contracts Analyst, approval is retroactive because of delays in negotiating the
agreement with LIIF and the legislation to establish DEC as an independent department, which
was approved in September 2022 (File 22-0808).

Under the proposed grant agreement, LIIF would administer the San Francisco Child Care
Facilities Fund to provide grants and loans to childcare providers for capital projects.* Projects
may either be new childcare facilities or expansions of existing facilities. LIIF may also administer
interest-free loans up to $50,000, which according to DEC Senior Contract Analyst De Leon, are
typically distributed through the Revolving Loan Fund using funding that was not spent on grants.
DEC and LIIF prioritize providing grants over loans.

! Childcare providers include licensed providers who offer care in their home as well as licensed early childcare
centers.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 5, 2022

Technical Assistance

LIIF would also provide technical assistance to childcare providers through trainings and
resources about the development process, project management, assistance with financing and
grant-leveraging, consultationregardingfiscal and operatingissuesto licensed centers, guidance
on facility and environmental design, individualized business technical assistance, and
coordination with DEC for City-sponsored trainings. In addition, LIIF would conduct a San
Francisco Early Care and Education Facility Needs Assessment within the two-year grant period
with a detailed analysis of the citywide supply and demand by neighborhood, with bi-annual
updates.

Capital Funding Grants & Facility Selection

The proposed grantincludes $70.8 million in capital funding grants for early childcare providers,
for start-up, pre-development, expansion, and renovation costs. According to Graham Dobson,
DEC Senior Policy Analyst, childcare providers apply to LIIF for grants, which are then evaluated
by Child Care Facilities Interagency Committee? and approved by DEC. Childcare providers may
receive grants for up to $2,000,000 for non-profit providers and $500,000 for for-profit providers
for capital projects, up to $100,000 for non-profit providers and $25,000 for for-profit providers
for pre-development work, up to $3,500 per new childcare space for start-up costs, and up to
$300,000 for non-profit providers and $100,000 for for-profit providers for renovations and
repairs. Unlimited grants may be provided to non-profit providers located within 100 percent
affordable housing developments. Eligible providers must have been approved by DEC for the
Early-Learning SF (ELS) City-funded network. Priority considerationis given to facilities located
within housing developments (such as HOPE SF), facilities that serve children 0-3 years old, and
facilities that serve low- to moderate-income families.

Revolving Loans

As part of the agreement, LIIF also administers the Revolving Loan Fund, which was established
during the COVID-19 pandemic with $6 million in funding from Proposition C3 to provide zero-
interest loans to childcare facilities to prevent closures. The loans are repaid over a five-year
period and any existing funds may be redistributed through future loans to support childcare
facilities as needed. Loans would be used to fund expenditures that cannot be funded by the
grant program that will be developed by LIIF.

Contractor Performance

Under the grant agreement, LIIF would be required to submit quarterly and annual reports
showing progress towards achieving various service and outcome objectives for the program,

2 The Child Care Facilities Interagency Committee includes Mayor’s Office of Housing & Community Development,
Office of Early Care and Education, Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure, the Planning Department, and
staffed by LIIF.

3 Proposition C, also known as “Baby Prop C,” is a commercial rent tax passed by San Francisco voters in June 2018
that allocated 85 percent of revenues to early childhood education and childcare programs and 15 percent of
revenues to the City’s General Fund. Proposition C revenues were withheld until April 2021 due to litigation
challenging the validity of the tax.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 5, 2022

including providing grants to increase or retain 400 spacesin childcare centers and 200 spaces in
home-based providers each year.

The most recent program monitoring report, issued in April 2022, showed that LIIF had met or
was on track to meet all target objectives.

‘ FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed grant agreement would have an amount not to exceed $91,466,252 over the two-
year term. DEC anticipates that approximately 73 percent of expenditures would be within the
Early Education Centers Program and approximately 27 percent of expenditures would be within
the Family Child Care program. As discussed below, we recommend amending the proposed
resolution to reduce the not-to-exceed amount to $85,625,200 to be consistent with the grant
budget, as shown in Exhibit 1 below.

Exhibit 1: Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources Year1(FY 2022-23) Year2 (FY 2023-24) Total
General Fund $369,394 $369,394 $738,788
CalWorks 692,325 692,325 1,384,650
Child Care Capital Fund 7,714,301 5,000,000 12,714,301
Development Impact Fees 1,252,530 1,750,822 3,003,352
Proposition C* 30,000,000 30,000,000 64,357,114
Total Sources $40,028,550 $37,812,541 $77,841,091

Uses Year1(FY 2022-23) Year2 (FY 2023-24) Total
Salaries & Benefits $1,665,256 $1,715,214 $3,380,470
Operating Expenses® 1,386,473 1,359,921 2,746,394
Subtotal $3,051,729 $3,075,135 56,126,864
Indirect Cost (15%)° 457,759 461,270 919,030
Capital Expenditures 36,519,061 34,276,135 70,795,196
Total Uses $40,028,550 $37,812,541 $77,841,091
Contingency (10%) 4,002,855 3,781,254 7,784,109
Total Not to Exceed $44,031,405 $41,593,795 $85,625,200

Source: DEC. Totals may not add due to rounding.

As shown in Exhibit 1 above, approximately 91 percent of projected expenditures would be used
for direct capital projects and approximately nine percent would be used for LIIF’s internal costs,
including salaries and benefits for 12.55 full-time equivalent positions, operating expenses, and
indirect costs. The budget also includes a 10 percent contingency to account for unanticipated
expenditures, which would be funded by available sources at the time, if needed.

4 Proposition C, also known as “Baby Prop C,” is a commercial rent tax passed by San Francisco voters in June 2018
that allocated 85 percent of revenues to early childhood education and childcare programs and 15 percent of
revenues to the City’s General Fund. Proposition C revenues were withheld until April 2021 due to litigation
challenging the validity of the tax.

> Operating expenses include rent, office costs, human resources, information technology, management, training,
travel, and consultant services.

% Indirect costs include back-office support and overhead costs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 5, 2022

Budget Increase

The proposed budget of $40.0 million for FY 2022-23 is approximately $28.4 million greater than
the FY 2021-22 budget of $11.6 million under the prior agreement, largely due to increases in
capital expenditures as well as increases in salaries and benefits and operating expenses.
According to DEC, increases are due to Proposition C funding that is now available, as well as
increased laborand operating costs.

Revolving Loan Funds

According to Senior Contracts Analyst De Leon, the grant agreement budget originally included
revolving loan funds that should not have been included within the resolution’s not-to-exceed
amount. As noted above, loans will be funded from unspent monies of the capital budget of the
grant agreement. Therefore, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends amending the
proposed resolution to reduce the not-to-exceed amount of the grant agreement by $5,841,053,
for a total not to exceed $85,625,200.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amendthe proposed resolution to reduce the not-to-exceed amountofthe grant agreement
to $85,625,200.
2. Approvetheresolution,asamended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



GRANT AGREEMENT
between
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
and

LOW INCOME INVESTMENT FUND
Grant ID:

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of July 1, 2022, in the City and County
of San Francisco, State of California, by and between LOW INCOME INVESTMENT FUND, 49
Stevenson St.. Suite 300, San Francisco, CA 94105 (“Grantee”) and the CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City”) acting by and through the Human Services
Agency (“Department”),

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Grantee has applied to the Department for a grant to fund the matters set forth in a
grant plan; and summarized briefly as follows:

To administer the San Francisco child care facilities fund and technical assistance and

WHEREAS, the City’s Board of Supervisors approved this Agreement by [insert resolution
number] on [insert date of Board action];
and:

WHEREAS, the Grant is funded with Federal dollars, CFDA # ; [Insert CFDA
number] and

WHEREAS, City desires to provide such a grant on the terms and conditions set forth herein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this
Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS

1.1 Specific Terms. Unless the context otherwise requires, the following capitalized terms (whether
singular or plural) shall have the meanings set forth below:

(a) “ADA” shall mean the Americans with Disabilities Act (including all rules and regulations
thereunder) and all other applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation, as the same may
be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time.

(b) “Application Documents” shall mean collectively: (i) the grant application submitted by Grantee,
including all exhibits, schedules, appendices and attachments thereto; (ii) all documents, correspondence
and other written materials submitted with respect to the grant application; and (iii) all amendments,
modifications or supplements to any of the foregoing approved in writing by City.

G-100 (01-22) 1 0f26 July 1,2022



(c) “Budget” shall mean the budget attached hereto as part of Appendix B.
(d) “Charter” shall mean the Charter of City.

() “Contractor” shall have the meaning as “Grantee” if used in this Agreement, as certain City
contracting requirements also apply to grants of the City of San Francisco.

(f)  “Controller” shall mean the Controller of City.
(g) “Eligible Expenses” shall have the meaning set forth in Appendix A.
(h) “Event of Default” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

(i)  “Fiscal Quarter” shall mean each period of three (3) calendar months commencing on July 1,
October 1, January 1 and April 1, respectively.

(G)  “Fiscal Year” shall mean each period of twelve (12) calendar months commencing on July 1 and
ending on June 30 during which all or any portion of this Agreement is in effect.

(k)  “Funding Request” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.3(a).
(1)  “Grant” shall mean this Agreement.

(m) “Grant Funds” shall mean any and all funds allocated or disbursed to Grantee under this
Agreement.

(n)  “Grant Plan” shall have the meaning set forth in Appendix B.

(o) “Indemnified Parties” shall mean: (i) City, including the Department and all commissions,
departments, agencies and other subdivisions of City; (ii) City's elected officials, directors, officers,
employees, agents, successors and assigns; and (iii) all persons or entities acting on behalf of any of the
foregoing.

(p) “Losses” shall mean any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions,
suits, judgments, fees, expenses and costs of whatsoever kind and nature (including legal fees and
expenses and costs of investigation, of prosecuting or defending any Loss described above) whether or
not such Loss be founded or unfounded, of whatsoever kind and nature.

(q) “Publication” shall mean any report, article, educational material, handbook, brochure, pamphlet,
press release, public service announcement, web page, audio or visual material or other communication
for public dissemination, which relates to all or any portion of the Grant Plan or is paid for in whole or
in part using Grant Funds.

1.2 Additional Terms. The terms “as directed,” “as required” or “as permitted” and similar terms
shall refer to the direction, requirement, or permission of the Department. The terms “sufficient,”
“necessary” or “proper” and similar terms shall mean sufficient, necessary or proper in the sole judgment
of the Department. The terms “approval,” “acceptable” or “satisfactory” or similar terms shall mean

approved by, or acceptable to, or satisfactory to the Department. The terms “include,” “included” or
“including” and similar terms shall be deemed to be followed by the words “without limitation”. The use

G-100 (01-22) 2 0f26 July 1,2022



9 <6

of the term “subcontractor,” “successor” or “assign” herein refers only to a subcontractor (“subgrantee”),
successor or assign expressly permitted under Article 13.

1.3 References to this Agreement. References to this Agreement include: (a) any and all appendices,
exhibits, schedules, attachments hereto; (b) any and all statutes, ordinances, regulations or other
documents expressly incorporated by reference herein; and (¢) any and all amendments, modifications or
supplements hereto made in accordance with Section 17.2. References to articles, sections, subsections or
appendices refer to articles, sections or subsections of or appendices to this Agreement, unless otherwise
expressly stated. Terms such as “hereunder,” herein or “hereto” refer to this Agreement as a whole.

ARTICLE 2
APPROPRIATION AND CERTIFICATION OF GRANT FUNDS;
LIMITATIONS ON CITY'S OBLIGATIONS

2.1 Risk of Non-Appropriation of Grant Funds. This Agreement is subject to the budget and fiscal
provisions of the Charter. City shall have no obligation to make appropriations for this Agreement in lieu
of appropriations for new or other agreements. Grantee acknowledges that City budget decisions are
subject to the discretion of its Mayor and Board of Supervisors. Grantee assumes all risk of possible non-
appropriation or non-certification of funds, and such assumption is part of the consideration for this
Agreement.

2.2 Certification of Controller. Charges will accrue only after prior written authorization certified by
the Controller, and the amount of City’s obligation shall not at any time exceed the amount certified for
the purpose and period stated in such advance authorization.

2.3 Automatic Termination for Nonappropriation of Funds. This Agreement shall automatically
terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City, at the end of any Fiscal Year if funds
are not appropriated for the next succeeding Fiscal Year. If funds are appropriated for a portion of any
Fiscal Year, this Agreement shall terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City, at
the end of such portion of the Fiscal Year.

2.4 SUPERSEDURE OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT
BETWEEN ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE 2 AND ANY OTHER PROVISION OF
THIS AGREEMENT, THE APPLICATION DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT OR
COMMUNICATION RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE TERMS OF THIS ARTICLE 2
SHALL GOVERN.

2.5 Maximum Costs. Except as may be provided by City ordinances governing emergency conditions,
City and its employees and officers are not authorized to request Grantee to perform services or to
provide materials, equipment and supplies that would result in Grantee performing services or providing
materials, equipment and supplies that are beyond the scope of the services, materials, equipment and
supplies specified in this Agreement unless this Agreement is amended in writing and approved as
required by law to authorize the additional services, materials, equipment or supplies. City is not required
to pay Grantee for services, materials, equipment or supplies provided by Grantee that are beyond the
scope of the services, materials, equipment and supplies agreed upon herein and not approved by a written
amendment to this Agreement lawfully executed by City. City and its employees and officers are not
authorized to offer or promise to Grantee additional funding for this Agreement that exceeds the
maximum amount of funding provided for herein. Additional funding for this Agreement in excess of the
maximum provided herein shall require lawful approval and certification by the Controller. City is not
required to honor any offered or promised additional funding which exceeds the maximum provided in
this Agreement which requires lawful approval and certification of the Controller when the lawful

G-100 (01-22) 30f26 July 1,2022



approval and certification by the Controller has not been obtained. The Controller is not authorized to
make payments on any agreement for which funds have not been certified as available in the budget or by
supplemental appropriation.

ARTICLE 3
TERM

3.1 Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective when the Controller has certified to the
availability of funds as set forth in Section 2.2 and the Department has notified Grantee thereof in writing.

3.2 Duration of Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2022 and expire on
June 30, 2024, unless earlier terminated as otherwise provided herein. Grantee shall not begin
performance of its obligations under this Agreement until it receives written notice from City to proceed.

ARTICLE 4
IMPLEMENTATION OF GRANT PLAN

4.1 Implementation of Grant Plan; Cooperation with Monitoring. Grantee shall diligently and in
good faith implement the Grant Plan on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and, to the
extent that they do not differ from this Agreement, the Application Documents. Grantee shall not
materially change the nature or scope of the Grant Plan during the term of this Agreement without the
prior written consent of City. Grantee shall promptly comply with all standards, specifications and
formats of City, as they may from time to time exist, related to evaluation, planning and monitoring of the
Grant Plan and shall cooperate in good faith with City in any evaluation, planning or monitoring activities
conducted or authorized by City.

4.2 Grantee's Personnel.

(a)  Qualified Personnel. The Grant Plan shall be implemented only by competent personnel
under the direction and supervision of Grantee.

(b)  Grantor Vaccination Policy.
1. Grantee acknowledges that it has read the requirements of the 38th Supplement to
Mayoral Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency (“Emergency Declaration”), dated
February 25, 2020, and the Contractor Vaccination Policy for City Contractors and Grantees issued by the
City Administrator (“Contractor Vaccination Policy”), as those documents may be amended from time to
time. A copy of the Contractor Vaccination Policy can be found at: https://sf.gov/confirm-vaccine-status-
your-employees-and-subcontractors.

2. A Contract or Grant subject to the Emergency Declaration is an agreement between the
City and any other entity or individual and any subcontract under such agreement, where Covered
Employees of the Contractor/Grantee or Subcontractor work in-person with City employees in connection
with the work or services performed under the agreement at a City owned, leased, or controlled facility.
Such agreements include, but are not limited to, professional services contracts, general services
contracts, public works contracts, and grants. Contract or Grant includes such agreements currently in
place or entered into during the term of the Emergency Declaration. Contract or Grant does not include an
agreement with a state or federal governmental entity or agreements that do not involve the City paying or
receiving funds.

3. In accordance with the Contractor Vaccination Policy, Grantee agrees that:

G-100 (01-22) 40f26 July 1,2022


https://avanan.url-protection.com/v1/url?o=https%3A//sf.gov/confirm-vaccine-status-your-employees-and-subcontractors&g=OWIxNDc4YWQzMDQxMzg4ZQ==&h=MDRiODZhMWNmMzNiZGU5MzY2ODQ2M2ZjYTY0M2FhNzQ1Mjg0OGNhZGY5NmFmNDYzZDYyYmU1YWIyY2Y5ODczNg==&p=YXAzOnNmZHQyOmE6bzoyNTk3ZTVmZmRiZjY3NTJhOTJiZTVhOGQyMDc4ZmM0Nzp2MTpoOk4=
https://avanan.url-protection.com/v1/url?o=https%3A//sf.gov/confirm-vaccine-status-your-employees-and-subcontractors&g=OWIxNDc4YWQzMDQxMzg4ZQ==&h=MDRiODZhMWNmMzNiZGU5MzY2ODQ2M2ZjYTY0M2FhNzQ1Mjg0OGNhZGY5NmFmNDYzZDYyYmU1YWIyY2Y5ODczNg==&p=YXAzOnNmZHQyOmE6bzoyNTk3ZTVmZmRiZjY3NTJhOTJiZTVhOGQyMDc4ZmM0Nzp2MTpoOk4=

(i) Where applicable, Grantee shall ensure it complies with the
requirements of the Contractor Vaccination Policy pertaining to Covered Employees, as they are defined
under the Emergency Declaration and the Contractor Vaccination Policy, and insure such Covered
Employees are either fully vaccinated for COVID-19 or obtain from Grantee an exemption based on
medical or religious grounds; and

(i1) If Grantee grants Covered Employees an exemption based on
medical or religious grounds, Grantee will promptly notify City by completing and submitting the
Covered Employees Granted Exemptions Form (“Exemptions Form”), which can be found a#
https://st.gov/confirm-vaccine-status-your-employees-and-subcontractors (navigate to “Exemptions” to
download the form).

4.3 Ownership of Results. Any interest of Grantee or any subgrantee, in drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, or
other documents or Publications prepared by Grantee or any subgrantee in connection with this
Agreement or the implementation of the Grant Plan or the services to be performed under this Agreement,
shall become the property of and be promptly transmitted to City. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Grantee may retain and use copies for reference and as documentation of its experience and capabilities.

4.4 Works for Hire. If, in connection with this Agreement or the implementation of the Grant Plan,
Grantee or any subgrantee creates artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes,
systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other original works of
authorship or Publications, such creations shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United
States Code, and all copyrights in such creations shall be the property of City. Ifit is ever determined that
any such creations are not works for hire under applicable law, Grantee hereby assigns all copyrights
thereto to City, and agrees to provide any material, execute such documents and take such other actions as
may be necessary or desirable to effect such assignment. With the prior written approval of City, Grantee
may retain and use copies of such creations for reference and as documentation of its experience and
capabilities. Grantee shall obtain all releases, assignments or other agreements from subgrantees or other
persons or entities implementing the Grant Plan to ensure that City obtains the rights set forth in this
Grant.

4.5 Publications and Work Product.

(a)  Grantee understands and agrees that City has the right to review, approve, disapprove or
conditionally approve, in its sole discretion, the work and property funded in whole or part with the Grant
Funds, whether those elements are written, oral or in any other medium. Grantee has the burden of
demonstrating to City that each element of work or property funded in whole or part with the Grant Funds
is directly and integrally related to the Grant Plan as approved by City. City shall have the sole and final
discretion to determine whether Grantee has met this burden.

(b)  Without limiting the obligations of Grantee set forth in subsection (a) above, Grantee shall
submit to City for City's prior written approval any Publication, and Grantee shall not disseminate any
such Publication unless and until it receives City's consent. In addition, Grantee shall submit to City for
approval, if City so requests, any other program material or form that Grantee uses or proposes to use in
furtherance of the Grant Plan, and Grantee shall promptly provide to City one copy of all 